

Interoffice Memorandum

May 26, 2022

TO:

Mayor Jerry L. Demings -AND-County Commissioners

- Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II, Procurement Division
- CONTACT: Troy Layton, PE, Manager II, Field Services Division (407) 254-9880
- SUBJECT: Award of Invitation for Bids Y22-189-TA, Term Contract for Cured In Place Lateral Lining

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y22-189-TA, Term Contract for Cured In Place Lateral Lining, to the low responsive and responsible bidder, BLD Services, LLC in the estimated contract award amount of \$785,050 for the base year. Further request authorization for the Procurement Division to exercise contract option years one and two.

PROCUREMENT:

Work includes, but is not limited to, cleaning and televising sewer mains and laterals, installation of cured in place pipe liners systems, rehabilitation and reconnection of existing service laterals, and closed-circuit televising inspections before and after rehabilitation work. Work includes all associated site work and restoration. Work is located throughout Orange County.

APPROVALS:

The Field Services Division and the Business Development Division concur with this recommendation.

REMARKS:

Two bids were received in response to the Invitation for Bids and were evaluated for responsiveness, responsibility, and price reasonableness. References provided were satisfactory for this type of work and BLD Services, LLC has been determined to be responsible. Therefore, award is recommended to BLD Services, LLC

Award of Invitation for Bids Y22-189-TA, Term Contract for Cured In Place Lateral Lining Page 2

The bid tabulation is as follows:

Bidder:	Base Year	Option Year 1	Option Year 2	Total
BLD Services, LLC	\$785,050.00	\$ 748,950.00	\$ 784,950.00	\$2,318,950.00
National Water Main Cleaning Company	\$854,795.00	\$ 824,422.50	\$ 899,527.50	\$2,578,745.00

Interoffice Memorandum



BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

May 26, 2022

TO:	Tracy Attenasio, Contracts Supervisor Procurement Division
FROM:	Kesi Warren, Senior Contract Administrator Business Development Division
SUBJECT:	Business Development Division Bid Evaluation

PROJECT: Y22-189-TA, CIPP Lateral and Sectional Liners

The Business Development Division received two bids. None of the bidders are MWBE certified. At the time of bid opening there was no MWBE availability. Therefore, the bid preference program in accordance with the Orange County Ordinance Section 17-324 cannot be applied.

c: contract file

Sheena Ferguson 5/26/2022